value of i-wireless, LLC was determined based on the amount of the investment made by the Company in the
fourth quarter of 2007 and the percentage acquired. The Company�s assessment of goodwill represents the excess
of this amount over the fair value of i-wireless, LLC�s net assets as of the date of the loan. The Company has
guaranteed the indebtedness of i-wireless, LLC, up to $25, which is collateralized by $8 of inventory located in

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form DEF 14A

89

the Company�s stores. The creditors of the Company have no recourse to the assets of i-wireless, LLC.

The table below shows the preliminary and unaudited amounts of assets and liabilities from i-wireless, LLC
included in the Company�s consolidated results, after eliminating intercompany items, as of January 31, 2009:

2008
Current assets $ 10
Property, plant and equipment, net 2
Goodwill 25
Other assets 5
   Total Assets $ 42

Current liabilities $ 5

Long-term debt $ 30

Minority interests $ 1
The proforma effects of these acquisitions are not material to previously reported results.

A-45

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property, plant and equipment, net consists of:

2008 2007
Land $ 1,944 $ 1,779
Buildings and land improvements 6,457 5,875
Equipment 8,993 8,620
Leasehold improvements 5,076 4,626
Construction-in-progress 880 965
Leased property under capital leases and financing obligations 550 571

Total property, plant and equipment 23,900 22,436
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (10,739) (9,938)

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 13,161 $ 12,498

Accumulated depreciation for leased property under capital leases was $283 at January 31, 2009, and $286 at
February 2, 2008.

Approximately $396 and $540, original cost, of Property, Plant and Equipment collateralized certain
mortgages at January 31, 2009 and February 2, 2008, respectively.

4. TAXES BASED ON INCOM E

The provision for taxes based on income consists of:

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form DEF 14A

90

2008 2007 2006
Federal

Current $ 304 $ 661 $ 652
Deferred 331 (62) (52)

635 599 600
State and local

Current 46 71 55
Deferred 36 (24) (22)

82 47 33
Total $ 717 $ 646 $ 633

A-46

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED

A reconciliation of the statutory federal rate and the effective rate follows:

2008 2007 2006
Statutory rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
State income taxes, net of federal tax benefit 2.7% 1.7% 1.9%
Credits (1.0)% (0.9)% (0.8)%
Favorable resolution of issues � (1.9)% �
Deferred tax adjustment � � (1.2)%
Other changes, net (0.2)% 1.5% 1.3%

36.5% 35.4% 36.2%

During the third quarter of 2007, the Company resolved favorably certain tax issues. This resulted in a 2007
tax benefit of approximately $40.

In 2006, during the reconciliation of the Company�s deferred tax balances, after the filing of annual federal and
state tax returns, the Company identified adjustments to be made in the prior years� deferred tax reconciliation.
These deferred tax balances were corrected in the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended February 3, 2007, which resulted in a reduction of the Company�s 2006 provision for income tax expense of
approximately $21. The Company does not believe these adjustments are material to its Consolidated Financial